• The assumptions are appropriate; and

• The methods employed in the projections are appropriate.

This report has been prepared, and my opinion given, in accordance with accepted actuarial
practice in Canada. It has also been prepared in accordance with the funding and solvency
standards set by the Pension Benefits Act (Ontario).

Allen Hornung
FCIA, FSA

June 18, 2012

Date

ESTIMATED 2013 – 2017 CASH FUNDING COSTS  EGD PENSION PLANS

MERCER (CANADA) LIMITED

11

APPENDIX A

Sensitivity of Results
The estimated impact on cash costs of positive and negative “shocks” to the plan’s assets and
liabilities are given in this appendix. These “shocks” are assumed to occur at the end of 2013 in
all scenarios.

Amounts in this appendix reflect only Gazifère Inc.’s share of costs.

Equity markets return +/- 20% more than expected
This scenario assumes that equity markets return 20% more or less than baseline assumptions,
resulting in a return over 2013 that is 12.0%2 higher or lower than our baseline assumption of
6.37%.

Table A.1: Positive Asset Shock in 2013 (+20% equity return)
 Cash / Funding Costs – Gazifère Only

 TOTAL CASH COST  from baseline
2013 $812,720 -

2014 $120,148 ($641,322)

2015 $398,766 ($322,430)

2016 $419,247 ($270,943)

2017 $431,965 ($235,068)

Table A.2: Negative Asset Shock in 2013 (-20% equity return)
 Cash / Funding Costs – Gazifère Only

 TOTAL CASH COST  from baseline
2013 $812,720 -

2014 $1,072,403 $310,933

2015 $981,057 $259,861

2016 $907,369 $217,178

2017 $848,539 $181,507

2 RPP assets include a 60.0% allocation to growth assets, multiplied by +/- 20% equals return adjustment of +/-
12.0%. SERP and SSERP assets include a 35% allocation to growth assets, so the adjustment for these plans is +/-
7.0%.

ESTIMATED 2013 – 2017 CASH FUNDING COSTS  EGD PENSION PLANS

MERCER (CANADA) LIMITED

12

Yield curve shift of +/- 1%
This scenario assumes a year-end 2013 parallel shift in the yield curve which liability discount
rates are based on. We have assumed this change would not impact the fixed income portion of